

No. 14-1168

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

FLYTENOW, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

Administrator, FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION,

Respondent.

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

On appeal from the final agency Order rendered by the Federal Aviation
Administration dated August 14, 2014

CLINT BOLICK
JONATHAN RICHES
ADITYA DYNAR
Scharf-Norton Center for Constitutional Litigation
at the GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 462-5000
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED BUT NOT YET SCHEDULED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iv
Glossary	vii
Statutes and Regulations.....	1
Summary of the Argument	1
Argument.....	2
I. EXPENSE-SHARING PILOTS ARE NOT “COMMON CARRIERS” UNDER THE COMMON LAW, AS DEFINED BY THIS COURT, OR UNDER THE FAA’S OWN REGULATIONS.	
A. Expense-sharing pilots are not “common carriers” because there is no commercial enterprise and expense-sharing pilots can refuse passengers for any reason.	3
B. Expense-sharing pilots are not “common carriers” because they are not engaged in an enterprise for profit.	7
C. Receipt of a <i>pro rata</i> share of operating expenses is not “compensation or hire” under the governing regulations.	9
D. Flytenow members are not “holding out” to the public because a transportation service is not “indiscriminately available.”	10
II. FLYTENOW’S CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS ARE PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT.	
A. The requirement of “prior objection” and the doctrine of administrative exhaustion is inapposite where there was no “proceeding.”	14
B. In any event, Flytenow raised constitutional concerns in its <i>Winton</i> Request.	15
C. Flytenow’s constitutional claims are reasonably raised her given the breadth of the FAA’s interpretation.	16

III. THE FAA OVERSTEPPED THE BOUNDS OF ITS DELEGATED AUTHORITY.18

IV. NO DEFERENCE, OR AT MOST *SKIDMORE* DEFERENCE, IS WARRANTED FOR THE FAA’S *MACPHERSON-WINTON* INTERPRETATION.19

V. THE *MACPHERSON-WINTON* INTERPRETATION UNCONSTITUTIONALLY BANS OR BURDENS SPEECH.21

VI. FAA’S *MACPHERSON-WINTON* INTERPRETATION LACKS A RATIONAL RELATIONSHIP TO AN INDEPENDENT AND LEGITIMATE END.24

VII. THE *MACPHERSON-WINTON* INTERPRETATION IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE.25

Conclusion27

Certificate of Service28

Certificate of Compliance.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks)

Cases

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	23
<i>Aeronautical Repair Station Ass’n v. FAA</i> , 494 F.3d 161 (D.C.Cir. 2007).....	25
* <i>Alaska Prof’l Hunters Ass’n v. FAA</i> , 177 F.3d 1030 (D.C.Cir. 1999)	7, 20
<i>Andrade v. Lauer</i> , 729 F.2d 1475 (1984)	18
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	19, 20
<i>Brandon v. D.C. Bd. of Parole</i> , 734 F.2d 56 (D.C.Cir. 1984).....	24
* <i>Bryant v. Gates</i> , 532 F.3d 888 (D.C.Cir. 2008).....	26
* <i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	17, 18
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	20
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2156 (2012).....	19, 20
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 600 F.3d 642 (D.C.Cir. 2010)	19
* <i>Connally v. General Const. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	26
<i>Cronin v. FAA</i> , 73 F.3d 1126 (D.C.Cir. 1996)	26
* <i>CSI Aviation Servs., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 637 F.3d 408 (D.C.Cir. 2011).....	3, 5
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	24
* <i>Edwards v. D.C.</i> , 755 F.3d 996 (D.C.Cir. 2014)	23, 24, 25
* <i>Electronic Privacy Info. Ctr. v. U.S. DHS</i> , 653 F.3d 1 (D.C.Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Gale v. Indep. Taxi Owners Ass’n</i> , 84 F.2d 249 (D.C.Cir. 1936)	5

<i>*Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	20
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	5
<i>Hilton v. Hallmark Cards</i> , 599 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	22
<i>In re Transocean Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 11 C.A.B. 350.....	10
<i>International Longshoremen’s Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 56 F.3d 205 (D.C.Cir. 1995)...	19
<i>Liberty Coins, LLC v. Goodman</i> , 748 F.3d 682 (6th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> , 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>National Ass’n of Regulatory Util. Comm’rs v. FCC</i> , 525 F.2d 630 (D.C.Cir. 1976).....	5
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	22
<i>NLRB Union v. Federal Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 834 F.2d 191 (D.C.Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>NLRB v. United Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 390 U.S. 254 (1968)	19
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1199 (2015)	7, 20
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	24
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2653 (2011)	24
<i>Spence v. State of Wash.</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974)	15
<i>*Stone v. D.C.</i> , 198 F.2d 601 (D.C.Cir. 1952)	4
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1997 (2012).....	3
<i>United States v. Contract Steel Carriers, Inc.</i> , 350 U.S. 409 (1956)	5
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	22

United States v. Williams, 553 U.S. 285 (2008) 21

Weinberger v. Salfi, 422 U.S. 749 (1975) 14

Statutes

49 U.S.C. §44702(a)..... 18

49 U.S.C. §44705 18

49 U.S.C. §44709 14

49 U.S.C. §46110 13, 14, 15, 17

Regulations

14 C.F.R. §§61.102-61.117..... 22

14 C.F.R. §1.1 7, 8

14 C.F.R. §61.105 22

14 C.F.R. §61.107 22

14 C.F.R. §61.109 22

14 C.F.R. §61.113(b), (d)-(e)..... 24

*14 C.F.R. §61.113(c) 4, 7, 12, 18, 20

14 C.F.R., §119.1(a)(1)..... 7

Other Authorities

192 A.L.R.Fed. 403 (2004)..... 6

CARRIER, Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) 3, 4

EXCEPTION, Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) 9
